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FERGUSON TOWNSHIP PLANNING COMMISSION 

MEETING AGENDA 
 

Monday April 27, 2015    6:00PM 
 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

 
II. CITIZENS INPUT 

 
III. TRESSLER SUBDIVISION 

This subdivision proposes to divide a 9.24-acre parcel into a 3-acre parcel and a 6.24-acre parcel on 
North Nixon Road.  The new lot is proposed to be served by private sewer and water as it is outside of 
the Regional Growth Boundary and Sewer Service Area. 

 
IV. CONFER BMW LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

This submittal by Corey Confer proposes to build a 6,570 square foot expansion on the existing 

building on parcel number 24-025-099 and to place parking in the rear of the building currently 

located at 24-15-029.  A lot consolidation plan has also been submitted for these parcels.   

 

V. APRIL 20, 2015 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING UPDATE 
Staff will provide an update on the Board meeting. 

 

VI. ADJOURNMENT 
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TO:  Ferguson Township Planning Commission & Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM:  Maria Tranguch, Planning & Zoning Director 
 
DATE:  April 23, 2015 
 
SUBJECT: Confer BMW Showroom Land Development Plan 
 
This submittal by Corey Confer proposes to build a 6,570 square foot expansion on the existing 
building on Parcel number 24-025-099 and to place parking in the rear of the building currently 
located at 24-15-029.  A lot consolidation plan has also been submitted for these parcels.   
 
The comments of greater significance are 13-16 listed below generated by the Township’s 
Stormwater Consultant.  The agent has provided a conceptual sketch plan to the Township’s 
Stormwater Consultant regarding comment 15, and the sketch plan is mutually agreeable.  In 
addition, Penn Terra has confirmed that all necessary items will be added to the Operation and 
Maintenance Plan with the future submission, which would satisfy comments 13, 14, and 16.  
 
Both below and attached are the remaining unresolved comments: 
 
 
1. The lot consolidation plan must be approved signed and recorded prior to final approval of the 


plan.  Comment acknowledged by applicant. Plan is under revew. 
2. A time extension must be submitted with any revised plan.  (Chapter 22, Section 303)  


Comment acknowledged by applicant. 
3. A digital copy of the plan in accordance with Township requirements must be provided to the 


Township prior to final plan signature.  (Chapter 22, Section 304.7)  Comment acknowledged 
by applicant. 


4. Surety must be posted for all public improvements.  (Chapter 22, Section 304.4)  Comment 
acknowledged by the applicant. 


5. The plan must be signed, all fees paid to the Township, and the plan recorded within the plan 
deadline.  Comment acknowledged by the applicant. 


6. The date of application for a zoning permit must be included on the plan. (Chapter 22, Section 
401.C.1.a)  Comment addressed. 


7. A floor plan, showing all floors in all buildings must be included on the plan. (Chapter 22, 
Section 401.C.1.b)  Comment addressed 


8. Location of fire lanes in accordance with the Fire Lane Regulations [Chapter 7, Part 1] must be 
included on the plan. (Chapter 22, Section 401.C.1.f)  Comment acknowledged by applicant, 
will coordinate with the Fire Chief. 
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9. The intensity of all outdoor light fixtures must be included on the plan. (Chapter 22, Section 
401.C.1.f)  A lighting plan has been submitted for review. 


10. The light pattern produced by all outdoor light fixtures must be included on the plan. (Chapter 
22, Section 401.C.1.f)  A lighting plan has been submitted. 


11. When new or proposed lighting is to be provided onsite, a lighting plan must be submitted to 
the Township in accordance with the Outdoor Lighting Ordinance.  (Chapter 22, Section 
401.C.1.f)  A lighting plan has been submitted. 


12. A signed notarized statement by the owner certifying ownership of the property must be 
included on the plan. (Chapter 22, Section 401.C.1.l)  Comment acknowledged. 


 
13.  Add the following information to the Stormwater Management Site Plan Report (§26-402.A):  


a. A written maintenance plan for all stormwater facilities (include maintenance associated with 
the Big Hollow drainageway (see comment 2 below).  
February 12, 2015 Response: Add maintenance associated with Big Hollow to the Long Term 
Ownership, Operation and Maintenance Program.  
April 16, 2015 Response: Revise item 3 in the Long Term Operation and Maintenance Plan 
on the plans and in the stormwater narrative to state that the Owner is responsible for 
maintaining the flow capacity of that portion of the Big Hollow channel crossing their 
property including but not limited to the removal of trash, debris, vegetation, sediment, 
and/or any other obstruction restricting the flow capacity of the channel. 


 
 
14.  The drainage easement for Big Hollow needs to be increased in width to encompass the 100 year 


flood plan (§26-301.D.). In addition, this easement must be maintained to ensure unimpeded 
flow (§26-301.B. and §26-308.A). Observations during a site field view identified significant 
vegetation and sediment build-up. These flow obstructions must be removed and the original 
channel conveyance capacity restored as part of this project.  


February 12, 2015 Response: The easement has been increased in size to accommodate the 
100-year flood level. Add notes to the plan indicating the vegetation and sediment build-up in 
Big Hollow is to be removed prior to occupancy. It would be acceptable to treat this work as a 
maintenance activity separate from this project. Also see responses to comments 1 and 4.  
April 16, 2015 Response: Add a note to the plan indicating that the woody and brushy 
vegetation currently causing a flow restriction in that portion of the Big Hollow channel 
crossing the property shall be removed prior to occupancy. 


 
 


15. Assuming the analysis in comment  8 (corrected 02 12 2015) demonstrates a minimal increase 
in runoff for all flow rates, stormwater peak rate management will not be required as defined 
in §26-304.A.1.a. However, as indicated in this same section, this does not exempt the site 
from water quality and recharge requirements. Recharge and water quality standards 
outlined in §26-304.C and §26-304.E must be met.  
February 12, 2015 Response: Analysis in Comment 8 supports that the increase in runoff is 
minimal. Water quality and recharge analysis have been provided. Water quality treatment is 
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provided by grate inlet box skimmers which do not appear to provide treatment for oils. 
Treatment of oil in surface runoff will be required due to the nature of the services provided 
at this location.  
The applicant indicates that there are ongoing site investigations for recharge opportunities. 
Comment remains open pending the results of the recharge investigation.  


April 16, 2015 Response: The grate skimmer box satisfies water quality treatment requirements. 
Applicant must demonstrate that there is sufficient area tributary to the proposed recharge facility 
(infiltration trench) to generate the required recharge volume in response to a rainfall event 
producing 0.5 inches of runoff from impervious surfaces. 
 
 


16. Execute the Landowner Stormwater Facility Acknowledgement on the record plan.  
February 12, 2015 Response: Comment acknowledged by respondent. 
Follow-up Comment: Update the Landowner Stormwater Facility Acknowledgement to include a 
statement acknowledging that the stormwater management system is to be maintained in 
accordance with the approved ownership and maintenance program (§26-402.B.26).  
April 16, 2015 Response: Follow-up comment adequately addressed. Comment remains open 
pending acknowledgement execution. 
 


17. Execute the Design Engineer Stormwater Certification on the record plan.  
February 12, 2015 Response: Comment acknowledged by respondent. Comment remains open. 
 
 


18. Provide an executed Stormwater Maintenance Agreement (§26-703).  
February 12, 2015 Response: Comment acknowledged by respondent. Comment remains open. 
 
 
Staff Recommendation:  Staff recommends approval of the Confer BMW Showroom Land 
Development Plan dated November 4, 2014 and last revised March 25, 2015 subject to the above 
remaining unresolved comments.   
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TO:  Ferguson Township Planning Commission & Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM:  Maria Tranguch, Planning & Zoning Director 
 
DATE:  April 22, 2015 
 
SUBJECT: Tressler Subdivision 
 
This subdivision proposes to divide a 9.24-acre Rural Residential parcel into a 3-acre parcel and a 6.24-acre 


parcel on North Nixon Road.  The new lot is proposed to be served by private sewer and water as it is 
outside of the Regional Growth Boundary and Sewer Service Area. 
 
The remaining unresolved review comments are administrative and are listed below: 
 


1. The fee-in-lieu payment shall be determined using the following procedure 1 x 2.54 x 
$1,190 = $3,022.60.  (§22-513.2.I(b)(1)).   


2. Sidewalks shall be shown on all new preliminary and final subdivision plans and surety 
posted upon final plan approval (§22-512.1.B.).  The previous subdivision plan submission 
received a modification from the Board of Supervisors regarding this section of the 
ordinance.  The applicant has submitted a statement requesting a modification to this 
section of the ordinance.   


3. The plan shows an offer of dedication to Ferguson Township.  Please include an offer of 
dedication block on the plan and an updated deed of dedication.  Deeds and dedication 
language are under review. 


4. Proposed sidewalk locations, width, grades and ramps must be included on the plan. 
(Chapter 22, Section 401.A.3.m)  A modification Request has been submitted. 


5. A time extension must be submitted with any revised plan.  (Chapter 22, Section 303)    
Comment acknowledged. 


6. A digital copy of the plan in accordance with Township requirements must be provided to 
the Township prior to final plan signature.  (Chapter 22, Section 304.7)  Comment 
acknowledged. 


7. Surety must be posted for all public improvements.  (Chapter 22, Section 304.4)   Comment 
acknowledged. 


8. The plan must be signed, all fees paid to the Township, and the plan recorded within the 
plan deadline.  Comment Acknowledged. 


9. The plan must include the signature of a licensed surveyor certifying the accuracy of the 
plan. (Chapter 22, Section 401.B.2.a)  Comment acknowledged. 


10. A professional land surveyor certification must be included on the plan, and should read as 
follows: Comment acknowledged. 
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11. The professional licensed land surveyor shall affix his seal to the plan. (Chapter 22, Section 
401.B.2.e)  Comment acknowledged. 


12. The record deed referenced on the plan (RB 2054 PG 0524) is not the most current deed 
according to Centre County Webia. The current deed is RB 2152 PG 0150 dated 10/17/14 
and recorded on 10/20/14. Property owners are Leroy H. Tressler and Brandy L. Tressler, 
joint tenants. The contents of the plan need to be updated accordingly. Under review. 


13. §22-401.A.(1)(i) - Dimension the setback widths on the plan view. Under review. 
 
 
Staff Recommendation:  Staff recommends conditional approval of the Tressler Subdivision plan 
subject to the remaining comments as put forth in this memo.   
 
  










